HSS Administration

1345 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B
Susanville, CA 96130

(530) 251 - 8128

Public Guardian/Administrator
1345 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B
Susanville, CA 96130

(530) 251 - 8337

Housing & Grants

1445 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B
Susanville, CA 96130

(530) 251 - 8309

Behavioral Health
555 Hospital Lane
Susanville, CA 96130
(530) 251 - 8108

Public Health

1445 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B
Susanville, CA 96130

(530) 251 - 8183

Community Social Services
1400 Chestnut Street, Ste A
Susanville, CA 96130

LassenWORKS
1616 Chestnut Street
Susanville, CA 96130
(530) 251 - 8152

Child & Family Services
1600 Chestnut Street
Susanville, CA 96130
(530) 251 - 8277

Adult Services

1400 Chestnut Street, Ste B
Susanville, CA 96130

(530) 251 - 8158

Family Solutions/Wraparound
1400 Chestnut Street, Ste C
Susanville, California 96130
(530) 251 - 8340

Mailing Address:
PO Box 1180
Susanville, California 96130

H3
LASSEN COUNTY

Health and Social Services Department

Date: June 10, 2025

To: Tom Neely, Chairman
Lassen County Board of Supervisors

From: Tiffany Armstrong, Director
Lassen County Behavioral Health

Subject: First Amendment to the Agreement between Lassen
County and Star View Behavioral Health Inc., aka Star
View Adolescent Center, to provide needed mental health
services for children and adolescents. Raising the
Maximum Amount for the term of March 14, 2025,
through June 30, 2025, to $174,240 and raising the
Maximum Amount for the term of July 01, 2025, through
June 30, 2026, to $522,720.

Background:

Star View Adolescent Center in Torrance serves the highest-needs adolescents
in California. It is a comprehensive mental health treatment program for
young people with severe emotional challenges who cannot be treated
effectively in other existing community-based intensive treatment programs.
Star View’s multilevel program combines high-quality residential care and
educational services with mental health treatment and rehabilitation. Unique
in California, their integrated program eliminates the need to admit children in
acute psychiatric crisis to a hospital where they are unknown and very well
might not be able to resume their residential placement.

Star View Adolescent Center treats children who have experienced severe
complex trauma or children with serious emotional challenges requiring
intensive services in a secure environment. The center has 60 beds for those
between the ages of 12 and 17 years.

Fiscal Impact:

There is no impact on the County General Fund. This Agreement will be paid
from Behavioral Health Fund/Budget 110/0751 and Mental Health Services Act
Fund/Budget Unit No. 164/0752.

Action Requested:

1) Approve the Amendment with Star View Behavioral Health Inc., aka Star
View Adolescent Center, and 2) Authorize the County Administrative Officer
or Designee to execute the Amendment.



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
LASSEN COUNTY
AND
STAR VIEW BEHAVIORAL HEALTH Inc.
aka STAR VIEW ADOLESCENT CENTER

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made by and between LASSEN COUNTY
(“COUNTY") and Star View Behavioral Health Inc. aka Star View Adolescents Center (hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR"), who agree as follows:

1. Recitals: This First Amendment is made with reference to the following facts and objectives:
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into a written Agreement for the term of March 14, 2025
through June 30, 2026, (the “Agreement”) in which CONTRACTOR agreed to provide need for mental
health services for children and adolescents.

2. Amendments: The parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

a. The parties desire to extend the Maximum Contract Amount to include FY 2024/25 and FY
2025/26. Therefore, Exhibit B is deleted and replaced with the following:

March 14, 2025 - June 30, 2025

Total
Program/Service Description Funding Source Unit Type Rate #J
Uni
Lnpatient Services-

H2013 Psychlatric Health BH/Realignment/MHSA | Patient Full Day | $1,277.19 | TBD

Psychiatric Health Facility Administrative Day BH/Realignment/MHSA | Patient Full Day | $1,277.19 | TBD

4]

H2012 Day Treatment- Intensive Services BH/Realignment/MHSA | Client Full Day $530.91 | TBD

99213 Psychiatric Management 20-29 mins. $551.01

99214 Psychiatric Management 30-39 mins. $771.42

99215 Psychlatric Management 40-54 mins. 1,035.90

H0033 Oral Medication Administration, Direct Observation 15 mins. $70.54

H0034 Medication Training & Support BH/Realignment/MHSA 15 mins. $70.58 | TED
H2011 Crisis Intervention 15 mins. $64.74

H2019 Therapeutic Behavioral Services (TBS) 15 mins. $64.74

T1017 Targeted Case Management 15 mins. $86.04
Maximum Contract Amount $174,240.00

'Contingent on the availability of funds approved by the Board of Supervisors.

CONTINUES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

1 sC

____ County Initials

Contractor Initials
SVBH Amend v.1 25.26

Amendment to: Agreement with STAR VIEW BEHAVIORAL HEALTH



July 01, 2025 - June 30, 2026

Total
Program/Service Description Funding Source Unit Type Rate #J
Uni
INPATIENT SERVICES
Option 1: . .
H2013 Psychiatric Health Facility B""R"Mal'_:g"‘\'“"““ :::z::: ":::: g:y ::'g:'gg 8D
Psychiatric Health Facility Administrative Day M R
Day Services- BH/Realignment/ .
H2012 Day Treatment- Intensive Services MHSA Client Full Day | $547.32 (TBD
99213 Psychiatric Management
99214 Psychiatric Management 20-28 mins. $568.04
L 30-39 mins. $795.26
99215 Psychiatric Management 40-54 mins. $1,067.91
H0033 Oral Medication Administration, Direct Observation . . e o
gy BH/Realignment/ 15 mins. $72.72
H0034 Medication Training & Support . TBD
. . MHSA 15 mins. $72.72
H2011 Crisis Intervention 15 mins. $66.74
H2019 Therapeutic Behavioral Services (TBS) . '
15 mins. $66.74
T1017 Targeted Case Management 16 mins. $88.70
*Rates determined by Individual Provider )
Maximum Contract Amount $522,720.00

1 Contingent on the availability of funds approved by the Board of Supervisors.

SIGNATURES ON FOLLWING PAGE

County Initials 2
SVBH Amend v.1 25.26

_5.6_ Contractor Initials

Amendment to: Agreement with STAR VIEW BEHAVIORAL HEALTH



3. Effectiveness of Agreement: Except as set forth in this First Amendment, all provisions of the
Agreement signed March 26, 2025, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates shown
opposite their respective signatures.

CONTRACTOR

Dated: __ 5/7/25 By: Oenca Ca&m

Star View Behavioral Health, Inc.
COUNTY

Dated: By:

County Administrative Officer or Designee

Approved as to form: Amanda Uhrhammer

Dated:LS[)')é,L}g_

County Initials 3 SC Contractor Initials
SVBH Amend v.1 25.26
Amendment to: Agreement with STAR VIEW BEHAVIORAL HEALTH



	AR BH Star View 1st Amend 6.10.25
	BOS BH Star View Behavioral Health Inc. 6.10.25
	Star View



